BSE Limited and National Stock Exchange of India Limited, each dated May 9, 2024 (“Warrants”) by 
certain warrant-holders, as below (hereinafter collectively referred as “Allottees”); and (b) receipt of 
balance consideration from the Allottees, aggregating to INR 34,58,63,207.34/- (Indian Rupees Thirty-
Four Crore Fifty-Eight Lakh Sixty-Three Thousand Two Hundred Seven and Three Four Paisa only), 
being 75% of the Issue Price on these 41,35,512 Warrants (“Exercised Warrants”), the Company has 
today i.e. on November 20, 2025, issued and allotted 41,35,512 fully-paid equity shares of face value 
of INR 2/- each of the Company (“Equity Shares”), at the Issue Price, in following manner:

[...]

Utpal Seth (for entire 17,93,561 outstanding Warrants 
held by him) and Mr. Vikas Khandelwal (for entire 1,00,000 outstanding Warrants held by him), 
aggregating to 41,35,512 Warrants (“Exercised Warrants”); and (b) receipt of balance 
consideration aggregating to INR 34,58,63,207.34/- (Indian Rupees Thirty-Four Crore Fifty-
Eight Lakh Sixty-Three Thousand Two Hundred Seven and Three Four Paisa only), being 75% 
of the Issue Price on these Exercised Warrants from respective warrant-holders, the Company 
has today i.e. on November 20, 2025, issued and allotted 41,35,512 Equity Shares, at an Issue 
Price. 

2. Type   of   issuance (further   public   offering, rights issue, depository   receipts